

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2019-2020 #122
("Limits on Local Housing Growth")

Petitioner: Scott E. Smith

v.

Respondents: Daniel Hayes and Charlotte R.
Robinson

and

Title Board: Melissa Polk, David Powell and
Julie Pelegrin

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorney for Scott E. Smith:

Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809
Recht Kornfeld, P.C.
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400
Denver, Colorado 80202
303-573-1900 (telephone)
303-446-9400 (facsimile)
trey@rklawpc.com

Case No. 2019SA000224

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE
2019-2020 #122 ("LIMITS ON LOCAL HOUSING GROWTH")**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Statement of Facts.....1

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....7

A. Standards of Review and Preservation of Issue Below.....7

1. Standard of review for single subject.....7

2. Standard of review for defects in title.....8

3. Preservation of Issues Below.....9

B. The Initiative Contains Multiple Subjects.....9

C. The Measure Contains Important Elements that are not Accurately Described in the Title.....13

1. The title fails to sufficiently alert voters that the measure would temporarily deprive voters in 11 Front Range counties of their rights of initiative and referendum on certain measures.....13

2. The title fails to alert voters that the measure would rewrite initiative and referendum requirements in every county and local government in Colorado.....15

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gonzalez-Estay v. Lamm</i> , 138 P.3d 273, 282 (Colo. 2006).....	13
<i>Howes v. Brown</i> , 235 P.3d 1071, 1079 (Colo. 2010)	13
<i>In re Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565, 569 (Colo. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Proposd Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in the Town of Burlington</i> , 830 P. 2d 1023, 1026 (Colo. 1992)	8
<i>In re Title for Initiaitve 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438, 448 (Colo. 2002)	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 Initiative #61</i> , 184 P.3d 747, 752 (Colo. 2008).....	8
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4</i> , 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017).....	5, 10, 11
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 and #22</i> , 44 P.3d 213, 217 (Colo. 2002)	9, 15
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996 (1996-17)</i> , 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996).....	7
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174 and No. 175</i> , 987 P.2d 243, 245 (Colo. 1999)	7
<i>Johnson v. Curry</i> , P. 374 P. 460, 468 (Colo. 2016).....	12
<i>Matter of Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28, 34-35 (Colo. 1993)	8, 17
<i>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C.</i> , 3 P.3d 30, 38 (Colo. 2000)	13

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	8
C.R.S. § 31-11-102	15

Other Authorities

<i>Charter for the City of Greeley</i> , Art. IX, § 9-2.....	16
--	----

<i>Charter for the City of Pueblo, Colorado, Art. 18 – Initiative and Referendum</i>	16
<i>Charter of the City and County of Denver, Art. VIII, § 8.3.1(B)</i>	16
<i>Charter of the City and County of Denver, Art. VIII, Pt. 3 – Initiative, Referendum and Recall.....</i>	16
<i>Charter of the City of Colorado Springs, Art. XII – Recall, Initiative, and Referendum.....</i>	16
<i>Charter of the City of Ft. Collins, Article X, § 1(c)</i>	16
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....	passim
Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(9).....	14, 15
